—
—_—

Hamilton
CITY OF HAMILTON
CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Financial Planning and Policy Division
TO: Mayor and Members WARD(S) AFFECTED: CITY WIDE

General Issues Committee

COMMITTEE DATE: April 17, 2013

SUBJECT/REPORT NO:
Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012 (Unaudited)
(FCS13036) (City Wide)

SUBMITTED BY: PREPARED BY:
Mike Zegarac Tom Hewitson (905) 546-2424 x4159

Acting General Manager Victoria Terella (905) 546-2424 x4169
Finance & Corporate Services

SIGNATURE:

RECOMMENDATION

(a) That the 2012 Best Start Child Care fee subsidy pressure of $915,984 be funded
from Best Start Reserve 112218;

(b) That, in accordance with the “Budgeted Complement Control Policy”, the 2013
complement transfers, transferring complement from one department/division to
another with no impact on the levy, as outlined in Appendix C to Report
FCS13036 be approved,;

(c) That, subject to final audit, the Disposition of Year-End Surplus/Deficit be
approved as follows:

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 2 of 15

DISPOSITION / RECONCILIATION OF YEAR-END SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) $ $
Corporate Surplus from Tax Supported Operations $ 3,411,767
Less: Disposition to Self-Supporting Programs & Agencies $ (633,539)

HECFI (Transfer from HECFI Reserve) $ 280,618

Police (Transfer from Police Reserve) $ 286,491

Library (Transfer to Library Reserves) $(1,200,648)
Balance of Corporate Surplus $ 2,778,228
Less: Transfer to AODA WIP Account $ (89,920)
Less: Transfer for Ontario Summer Jobs Services $ (6,940)
Less: Transfer of Flamboro Slot Revenues to Flamboro Capital Reserve $ (118,225)
Less: Transfer for HECFI Transition Costs $ (2,400,000)
Less: Transfer to Tax Stabilization Reserve $ (163,143)
Balance of Tax Supported Operations $ 0
Corporate Surplus from Rate Supported Operations $ 12,273,555
Less: Transfer to the Rate Supported Reserves $(12,273,555)
Balance of Rate Supported Operations $ 0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Staff have committed to provide Council with three variance reports on the Tax and
Rate Operating Budget during the fiscal year (Spring/Fall/Final). This is the final
submission for 2012 based on the operating results as of December 31, 2012
(unaudited). Appendix A to Report FCS13036 summarizes the tax supported budget
year-end variances by department and division while Appendix B to Report FCS13036
summarizes the year-end variances of the rate supported operations by program.

Both the Tax and Rate supported operations ended the year with positive variances of
$3.4 million and $12.3 million respectively, resulting in an overall corporate surplus of
$15.7 million. Additional details are presented in the Analysis section of this report.

CONSOLIDATED CORPORATE SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) $
Tax Supported Programs
HECFI $ (280,618)
Police $ (286,491)
Library $ 1,200,648
Other Tax Supported Programs $ 2,778,228
Total Tax Supported Surplus $ 3,411,767
Rate Supported Programs | $12,273,555
Consolidated Corporate Surplus/ (Deficit) | $15,685,322

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 3 of 15

During the budget process, staff submitted a draft variance (FCS13025) which
forecasted the surplus for tax supported services at $2.7 million. Subject to final audit,
the surplus stands at $3.4 million. The difference is largely attributable to an increased
surplus in Public Works partially offset by a greater deficit position in Corporate
Financials and Non-Program Revenues.

The year-end disposition of the $15.7 million surplus identified above is outlined in
Recommendation (c) of Report FCS13036 and is highlighted as follows:

0 Year-end variances for Police, HECFI and Library will be allocated to/from
own source reserves.

0 AODA Accessibility — It is recommended that the 2012 operating surplus
of $89,920 for the AODA account within the Customer Service Division of
Corporate Services be allocated to the AODA WIP account.

0 Ontario Summer Jobs Services - The Ontario Summer Jobs Service is a
summer student wage subsidy program funded by the Ministry of Training,
Colleges and Universities and administered by Mohawk College for
Hamilton employers. It is recommended that the wage subsidy in the
amount of $6,940 received by Human Resources in November of 2012 be
transferred to a reserve account to be accessed between February and
May of each year to coincide with the greatest needs for resources to
manage the Summer Student Program.

o Flamboro Slot Revenues — As directed by Council April 25" 2012 (Report
12-010) any year-end surplus in the budget for Flamboro Slot Revenues
be transferred to the Flamboro Capital Reserve Fund.

o HECFI Transition Costs — Currently staff project approximately $2.4 million
in HECFI transition costs, staff recommend that $2.4 million of the tax
surplus be used cover the estimated HECFI transition costs.

0 Rate Supported — Staff recommend that the rate surplus of $12.3 million
be transferred to the Rate Supported Reserves.

2013 Budget Restatements

In accordance with the “Budget Complement Control Policy”, approved by Council in
February 2012, staff are submitting budgeted complement transfers as identified in
Appendix C to Report FCS13036. The complement transfers move budgeted
complement from one department/division to another to accurately reflect where the
staff complement is allocated within the department/division for the purpose of
delivering programs and services at desired levels. The complement transfers identified

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 4 of 15

were not realized at the time of budget submissions however these transfers will amend
the 2013 budget once approved with no impact on the levy.

Alternatives for Consideration — See Page 14

FINANCIAL / STAFFING / LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (for Recommendation(s) only)

Financial: The financial information is provided in the analysis section of this report.
Staffing: None.

Legal: None.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND (Chronology of events)

Staff has committed to provide Council with three variance reports on the Tax and Rate
Operating Budget during the fiscal year (Spring/Fall/Final). This is the final submission
for 2012 based on the operating results as of December 31, 2012. Council approval is
required to allocate year-end surplus/deficit to reserves.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS/LEGISLATED REQUIREMENTS

N/A

RELEVANT CONSULTATION

This report is based on information provided from all the departments.

ANALYSIS / RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
(include Performance Measurement/Benchmarking Data, if applicable)

The following provides an overview of the more significant issues affecting the 2012
operating surplus:

TAX SUPPORTED BUDGET

The following Table provides a summary of the departmental results as of December
31, 2012. The final corporate surplus amounts to $3.4 million or approximately 0.5% of
the net levy. On a gross budget basis, the surplus represents a 0.3% variance.

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 5 of 15

CITY OF HAMILTON
2012 Draft Year-End Variance (Unaudited)

($000's)
2012 2012 Variance
Final Year-End
Budget Actuals $ %

TAX SUPPORTED

Planning & Economic Development 22,094 23,251 (1,157) (5.2)%

Public Health Services 10,314 9,680 634 6.1%

Community Services 131,475 128,752 2,723 2.1%

Hamilton Emergency Services 94,523 94,327 196 0.2%

Public Works 182,033 175,404 6,629 3.6%

Legislative 3,947 3,249 698 17.7%

City Manager 9,784 9,789 (5) (0.1)%

Corporate Services 19,417 17,768 1,649 8.5%

Corporate Financials/ Non Program Revenues (35,961) (20,906)] (15,055) (41.9)%
TOTAL CITY EXPENDITURES 437,626 441,314 (3,688) (0.8)%

Hamilton Police Services 135,642 135,928 (286) 0.2)%

HECFI 3,247 3,528 (281) (8.6)%

Library 28,039 26,838 1,201 4.3%

Other Boards & Agencies 14,377 14,372 5 0.0%

Community Grants 3,212 3,212 0 0.0%
TOTAL BOARDS & AGENCIES 184,516 183,878 638 0.3%
CAPITAL FINANCING 84,928 76,467 8,461 10.0%
PROVINCIAL FUNDING LOSS TRANSITION (2,000) 0 (2,000) (100.0)%
|TOTAL TAX SUPPORTED 705,071 701,659 3,412 0.5%

As indicated above, there are significant departmental surpluses in Public Works,
Community Services and Corporate Services, as well as Legislative. Contributing to the
overall surplus in the Public Works departmental budget is the savings in the Winter
Control program and lower than anticipated tonnages resulting in waste processing
contractual savings. Community Services positive variance is primarily due to a
reduction in Ontario Works caseload, social housing prior year subsidy adjustments and
gapping due to various vacancies as well as delays in Recreation facility openings.
Gapping due to vacancies and timing of hires is highlighted as the driver for the positive
variance in Corporate Services. Largely offsetting the departmental surpluses is the
Corporate Financials/Non Program Revenues deficit which is mainly a result of high
write-offs from unfavourable assessment decisions and allowances. As well in the
Corporate Financials, there is -$4.1 million in budgeted gapping savings that are
actually realized in the operating departments. Planning also had an overall deficit due
to Business & Trade Licenses Revenue shortfall, On-street meter parking revenue
shortfall and the loss of private lot enforcement.

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 6 of 15

Highlights of the departmental results are included in the following sections:

Planning & Economic Development
Planning & Economic Development is reporting an unfavourable variance of -$1.2
million.

Building Services is showing an unfavourable variance of -$164,000 from higher
overtime costs & student wages due to higher activity levels, decreased revenues from
Zoning Compliance, Property Reports and lllegal Grow-Op as well as higher computer
software costs.

Economic Development had a positive variance of $354,000 due primarily to gapping as
well as higher than anticipated revenues from Airport agreement with Tradeport.

Parking and By-Law Services had a deficit of -$1.5 million which is primarily due to the
revenue shortfalls in Business & Trade Licensing (-$560K); On-Street Meter parking
(-$224K); Private Lot Enforcement (-$385K) and Animal Services (-$250K).

Planning is showing a surplus of $116,000 due to gapping and lower than budgeted
consulting costs as well as savings in various material & supply accounts.

Tourism and Culture also had a favourable variance of $121,000. This is attributable to
$305,000 in savings from rent/facilities ($70K), utilities ($20K), a change in marketing
strategy ($130K), unbudgeted provincial grant ($35K) and efficiencies across the
division ($50K). These savings were offset by pressures from building maintenance (-
$175K) and employee related cost (-$10K).

Public Health Services

Public Health Services experienced a positive variance in 2012 of $634,000. This was a
result of gapping due to vacancies/timing of hires and under spending in other
subsidized programs allowing subsidies to be applied to levy funded cost allocations.

The positive variance was offset by increased CINOT utilization, unbudgeted employee
related costs, decreased prenatal revenues, increased Vector Borne Disease costs and
a change in Residential Care Facilities licensing.

Community Services
Community Services had an overall favourable variance of $2.7 million for 2012.

The Benefit Eligibility division had an unfavourable variance of -$56,000 driven by
unfavourable special supports benefit costs offset by gapping due to vacancies/timing of
hires.

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 7 of 15

Employment and Income Support (EIS) division ended the year with an $889,000
surplus from favourable variances in caseload costs due to lower than projected actuals
and gapping due to vacancies/timing of hires.

In Housing Services, a surplus of $1.4 million is attributable to favourable variances in
prior year adjustments for social housing subsidies, rent supplement savings and lower
than budgeted Dom Hostel occupancy costs; offset by increased Emergency Shelter
occupancy costs.

Macassa Lodge’s -$99,000 variance is as a result of unfavourable variances in
unbudgeted LTD benefit costs and building repairs (HVAC, remediation); partially offset
by favourable variances due to increased subsidies, reduced work accommodation
needs, utility savings and gapping due to vacancies/timing of hires.

Wentworth Lodge also ended the year with a deficit of -$531,000 from unfavourable
variances in employee related costs (including work accommodation) as well as
subsidy/envelope funding decreases due to Case Mix Index reduction.

In Recreation, a favourable variance of $1.1 million was achieved due to delays in
facility openings, scheduling/programming efficiencies and gapping due to delayed
hiring and temporary shutdowns. Partially offset by increased repairs and maintenance
to aging equipment and reduced ice rentals as a result of decreased demand.

Social Development & Early Childhood Services had a surplus of $162,000 due to
gapping due to vacancies/timing of hires; rental cost savings from the Lister Block move
as well as applying subsidy to programs to maximize available funding.

Strategic Services had a -$36,000 variance mainly due to unbudgeted temporary
employee related costs.

Hamilton Farmers Market -$24,000 unfavourable variance was mainly due to salary
pressures and backfill costs due to sick leaves.

Hamilton Emergency Services

Overall Hamilton Emergency Services ended the year with a favourable variance of
$196,000 as a result of savings from Uniforms & Protective Clothing as the annual
uniform purchase did not arrive until March 2013 ($206K), contractual costs from under
spending in OHEP program and cost savings for 911 Bell lines with new radio system
($103K), and increased revenue from MTO and False Alarms ($78K). These were
partially offset by HR Legal Costs (-$182K).

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 8 of 15

Public Works

The Public Works department had an overall surplus of $6.6 million for 2012 year-end.
There are a number of contributors across the divisions that lead to the overall surplus;
as well savings were recognized from the in-year restructuring.

Corporate Assets and Strategic Planning had a $612,000 surplus as a result of energy
savings seen in Facilities and Office of Energy Initiatives due to decreased consumption
($1.1M) and savings in Traffic Supplies ($440K). These savings were partially offset by
increased Building Repairs due to aging facilities requiring more attention (-$403K), new
facilities added in 2012 (Lister Block, McNab Terminal) requiring security (-$261K), and
Facilities Recoveries (-$255K).

Engineering Services is over budget due to increased Energy/Hydro and general
maintenance costs ($724K) for the Streetlighting program. In addition the transfer from
the Reserve ($600K) was not made in 2012.

Contributing to the overall surplus in the Environmental Services Division was a $1.9
million surplus in contractual services mainly caused by reduced tonnages being
processed.

Operations saw an overall surplus for 2012 as the winter season saw less snow
activations resulting in a net surplus of approximately $3.0 million. The Surface
Maintenance program had additional savings in Employee Related, Materials and
Vehicle expenditures of $2.1 million.

Transit has finished the year on budget primarily as a result of reduced costs for fleet
parts due to a much newer fleet and the 12-year bus life policy (the 2013 budget has
been reduced to reflect this reality). The phased implementation of eligibility changes to
DARTS also reduce the payments on the contract. As a result of overall Transit
favourable variance there was a reduced transfer in 2012 from the Provincial Gas Tax
Reserve of $3.2 million.

Legislative

Legislative is reporting a favourable variance of $698,000. A major contributor to this
positive variance is the $369,000 surplus in the Mayors Office as a result of gapping,
unspent consulting and other budget savings in materials & supplies. In addition,
unspent Wards Budgets contributed another $294,000 to the surplus. Offsetting the
savings were facility charges for City Hall.

Corporate Services

Corporate Services finished 2012 with a positive variance of $1.6 million. Gapping
accounted for $971,000 of the total favourable amount, attributable to staff vacancies
that materialized as a result of retirements, internal job transfers, terminations and

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 9 of 15

restructuring. Some incremental savings were also realized from short-term and long-
term disability sick leaves and flex arrangements (4 day week).

Below budgeted spending for mileage, travel, conferences and training ($160K)
represented the second largest variance driver. Other significant expenditure variances
that were favourable included: computer software ($148K), consulting ($102K), office
and operating supplies ($83K), equipment repairs ($63K), printing and reproduction
($61K), computer hardware ($46K), and marriage licenses purchased from the Province
($35K). On the revenue side, favourable variances associated with City Clerk fees
collected ($61K), unbudgeted cost recoveries from Hamilton Renewable Power Inc.,
($50K), and cash discounts earned on accounts payable vendor payments ($25K)
contributed to the overall favourable position.

A few large unfavourable variances were also evident in 2012 for Corporate Services.
These included postage cost recoveries (-$197K) on account of fewer mailing requests
received from City departments, unfunded network communication costs for Wireless
Hamilton (-$114K), and off site storage and security costs (-$32K) from increased
volumes of computer data.

Corporate Financials
Several drivers are responsible for the -$8.9 million deficit in Corporate Financials.

Corporate Pensions/Benefits & Contingency

The adverse variance of -$1.5 million is represented by higher expenditures due to
-$1.1 million for provision for sick pay, -$925K for provision for concessionary loans,
-$230K in relation to higher retiree benefits costs, and -$238K for consulting charges for
the HECFI review. These variances were offset by $541K in wage contingency for 2011
which has been accrued against the program budgets, $118K in higher revenues from
slot revenues and $327K from Hamilton Renewable Power dividend and sundry savings
amounting to a net of $28K.

Gapping

While gapping savings of $4.1 million are budgeted in Corporate Financials, actual
savings are reported in the operating departments resulting in an unfavourable balance
in the financials of -$4.1 million. As shown in the table below, a review of savings in the
departments indicates the net savings from gapping in 2012 actually amounted to $6.3
million, about $2.2 million more than budgeted. Of note, approximately half of the
Community Services gapping is due to delays in facility openings and facility closures
which were partially offset by lost revenues.

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 10 of 15

NET GAPPING BY DEPARTMENT ($000's)
Planning & Ec. Development $ 257
Public Health Services $ 211
Community Services $ 2,224
Hamilton Emergency Services $ (174)
Public Works $ 2,641
Legislative $ 267
City Manager $ (54)
Corporate Services $ 971

Consolidated Corporate Savings/ (Deficit) $ 6,342

Risk Management
The adverse variance of -$3.3 million in Risk Management is caused by an under
recovery of claim expense charges from the departmental programs.

Non-Program Revenues

The Non-Program Revenues deficit of -$6.1 million is mainly a result of -$12.3 million in
high write-offs from unfavourable assessment decisions and allowances that has
prompted the City to set up a number of allowances at the end of 2012 in anticipation of
some major appeals being processed in 2013. Partially offsetting this is favourable one-
time dividends from HUC of approximately $4.5 million. Additionally, a number of
capping clawbacks were processed in 2012 (for previous years) through the appeal
process for a surplus of $645,000.

A favourable 2012 budget variance of $518,470 was also realized for Provincial
Offences revenue. A total of 97,474 traffic charges were filed, translating into a 10,496
or 12.1% increase compared to the previous year.

Capital Financing

Debt financing savings of $8.5 million is a result of the delay in issuance of debt.
Normally fifty percent of these savings (about $5.0 million for 2012) are transferred to
the unallocated capital reserve to fund future infrastructure requirements; however, this
would put the tax budget into a deficit position. Therefore, only $2.0 million (aligning with
the 2014 capital forecast)has been transferred during this year-end process.

Other Programs

In Boards & Agencies, there is a surplus of $925,000 attributable to the $1.2 million
favourable variance in Library from gapping, which is partly offset by the deficit in
HECFI.

The Hamilton Police Service had an unfavourable 2012 year-end variance of -$286,491.
The primary reason for the variance was the very high number of retirements the Police

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 11 of 15

Service experienced in 2012 which resulted in higher than budgeted sick leave and
vacation pay expenditures. A Contribution from the Police Sick Leave Reserve will
offset the unfavourable variance.

2012 Reserve Impacts

The 2012 forecasts for the Tax Stabilization Reserve and the Social Services Initiative
Reserve Fund had included $8.2 million in commitments that were conditional on the
outcome of the 2012 Corporate Surplus. These were as follows:

e $1.7M Waste Management Contract
e $2.0M Provincial Funding Loss Transition
e $4.5M In-year Council Approvals

0 $412K Licensing revenue shortfall
$125K On-Street meter parking revenue shortfall
$75K unbudgeted Animal Services Glanbrook contract
$2.1M pressure for Forestry Building Renovations
$1.8M OW discretionary benefits

O o0O0o

Of note, the departmental/corporate surpluses were able to absorb these additional
commitments for an overall benefit to the Tax Stabilization Reserve of $6.4 million and
the Social Services Initiative Reserve Fund of $1.8 million.

RATE SUPPORTED BUDGET

For 2012, the Rate supported operating budget finished the year with a favourable
variance of $12.3 million, representing 7.0% of the gross operating budget. There was
an unfavourable variance in operating revenues of -$3.9 million. With a savings in
overall program expenditures of $16.2 million, the savings offset the shortfall in
revenues.

Expenditures

Expenditures were favourable by $16.2 million, comprising 9.8% of the total $164.7
million budget.

The Rate operating program budgets annually for debt servicing costs on new and
existing debt based on debenture financing needs for approved capital projects. The
favourable variance in net debt charges of $6.672 million is reflective of less debt being
issued and reflects the existing capital projects are adequately funded.

In other expenditure areas showing savings was contractual expenditures at a positive
variance of $2.852 million due to contractual services for water distribution and
wastewater collection and plant operations. Savings in employee related costs of

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 12 of 15

$2.114 million are mainly due to gapping realized from staff vacancies. Materials and
supplies also contributed a savings of $2.068 million due to lower fluids, chemicals and
operating supplies consumption.

The Utility Arrears Program had a favourable variance of $227K.
Revenues

Operating revenues collected during the year totalled $160.8 million, translating into a
-$3.9 million budget shortfall.

Overall 2012 Rate Revenues (Non-metered, Residential, Institutional/ Commercial/
Industrial (ICl) and Haldimand/ Halton) amounted to nearly $152.6 million which is
approximately -$4.6 million or -2.9% unfavourable to budget.

The Residential sector ended the year with a favourable variance of $128,719 or 0.2%
to budget. For the residential sector, water revenues were slightly favourable relative to
budget with actual metered water consumption for the sector reflecting lower seasonal
water usage in 2012 relative to 2011 resulting in a much lower favourable budget
position of $128,719 versus the $2.1 million realized in 2011. Consumption trends over
the last few years demonstrate that despite consistent new residential construction of
approximately 1,300-1,400 homes each year, the new residential growth consumption is
being more than offset by water efficiency measures undertaken by existing water
customers so that over time there continues to be on-going declining consumption in the
residential sector that is expected to continue over the next several years.

Industrial/Commercial/Institutional (ICI) had an unfavourable variance of -$4.8 million or
-5.8% to budget for 2012. Consistent with the forecast provided during the 2013 Rate
budget presentation, the ICI sector experienced a revenue shortfall for 2012 of nearly
-$4.8 million down from the -$6.2 million shortfall of 2011. Over the last several years,
the ICI sector has experienced significant revenue shortfalls that resulted in staff
recommending for the 2011 Rate budget with subsequent Council approval, that ICI
budgeted consumption be reduced over a 3 year period (2011-2013) to consumption
levels realized for the ICI sector in 2009-10 as consumption has not rebounded to pre-
recession levels. There has been wide spread increased water efficiency measures
undertaken by major industrial and institutional customers, as well as, the loss of large
users such as Lakeport Breweries and Stoney Creek Dairy since 2009.

It is expected that ICI water/wastewater consumption to continue at levels experienced
in the last few years with the 2013 budgeted consumption expected to more closely
reflect the actual consumption to be realized for the sector. This sector will continue to
be closely monitored as the continued large revenue shortfalls if not offset by favourable
expenditure positions as occurred in 2011 and 2012, will negatively impact reserve

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 13 of 15

levels requiring a re-evaluation of revenue and expenditure requirements for the 2014
Rate Budget cycle.

The Private Fire Lines also had an unfavourable variance of -$108,560 or -54.3% to
budget. The Private This new fee applicable to ICI customers with non-metered water
supply lines dedicated to private fire protection systems was approved by Council
during the 2012 Rate budget with an effective date of July 1, 2012 with a forecast
budget for 2012 of $200,000. The intent of the July 1st implementation timing was to
allow for Hamilton Water to verify private fire line data prior to applying the new fee to a
customer. This data integrity exercise has taken much longer to undertake than
originally expected and although this is still ongoing, it is expected that the Private Fire
Line fee revenue will surpass the 2013 budget of $400,000.

Also in Revenues, Hauler /3rd party revenues were positive by $658,000 or 84% as well
Sewer Surcharge Agreements are favourable by 39% or $1.017 million but
Overstrength Agreements were unfavourable by -23% or -$450,000

Fees and General revenues were unfavourable by -$326,000 or -15.5% with the main
drivers being shortfalls in Other Recoverable Fees at -$122,000, New Construction
Permits at -$80,000 and Backflow Prevention Fees at -$52,000.

YEAR-END DISPOSITION OF TRANSFERS

The following Table identifies the recommended transfers as a result of the 2012 year-
end.

Table 1 — Disposition of Year- End Surplus/Deficit

DISPOSITION / RECONCILIATION OF YEAR-END SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) $ $
Corporate Surplus from Tax Supported Operations $ 3,411,767
Less: Disposition to Self-Supporting Programs & Agencies $ (633,539)

HECFI (Transfer from HECFI Reserve) $ 280,618

Police (Transfer from Police Reserve) $ 286,491

Library (Transfer to Library Reserves) $(1,200,648)
Balance of Corporate Surplus $ 2,778,228
Less: Transfer to AODA WIP Account $ (89,920)
Less: Transfer for Ontario Summer Jobs Services $ (6,940)
Less: Transfer of Flamboro Slot Revenues to Flamboro Capital Reserve $ (118,225)
Less: Transfer for HECFI Transition Costs $ (2,400,000)
Less: Transfer to Tax Stabilization Reserve $ (163,143)
Balance of Tax Supported Operations $ 0
Corporate Surplus from Rate Supported Operations $ 12,273,555
Less: Transfer to the Rate Supported Reserves $(12,273,555)
Balance of Rate Supported Operations $ 0

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 14 of 15

ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION

(include Financial, Staffing, Legal and Policy Implications and pros and cons for each
alternative)

Table One in the Analysis section identifies the recommended disposition of the
surplus/deficit. Council can provide alternative direction to staff for the disposition of the
surplus/deficit.

ALIGNMENT TO THE 2012 — 2015 STRATEGIC PLAN:

Strategic Priority #1
A Prosperous & Healthy Community

WE enhance our image, economy and well-being by demonstrating that Hamilton is a
great place to live, work, play and learn.

Strategic Objective
1.6  Enhance Overall Sustainability (financial, economic, social and environmental).

Strategic Priority #2
Valued & Sustainable Services

WE deliver high quality services that meet citizen needs and expectations, in a cost
effective and responsible manner.

Strategic Objective

2.1 Implement processes to improve services, leverage technology and validate cost
effectiveness and efficiencies across the Corporation.

2.2 Improve the City's approach to engaging and informing citizens and
stakeholders.

Strategic Priority #3
Leadership & Governance

WE work together to ensure we are a government that is respectful towards each other
and that the community has confidence and trust in.

Strategic Objective
3.4 Enhance opportunities for administrative and operational efficiencies.

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



SUBJECT: Tax and Rate Operating Budget Variance Report to December 31, 2012
(Unaudited) (FCS13036) (City Wide) - Page 15 of 15

APPENDICES / SCHEDULES

- Appendix A to Report FCS13036 Tax Operating Budget Variance Report to
December 31, 2012

- Appendix B to Report FCS13036 Combined Water, Wastewater and Storm
Systems Variance Report to December 31, 2012

- Appendix C to Report FCS13036 Budgeted Complement Transfer Schedule

OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities.
OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner.
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork



%T'9 ) 089'6 yTE'0T
"sally Jo Buiwy/saiouesen o) anp buiddes o8z 0z 169 ITL
"sally Jo Buiwysaouesen oy anp Buiddes o6t ve v8L'T 818'T
'sally Jo Buiwiny/salouesen
01 anp Buiddeh Aq 19sy0 ‘Buisuadl| sanijioe4 ased [enuapisay ul abueyo
pue S1S00 9seasi aulog J0109/\ PASealoul 0} aNP ddUBLIRA 3|geINOARIUN %(Z'T) (92) yee'e 66T'C
‘'sanuanal [ereuaid pasealosp
pue S1S09 pale|al 9akojdwa palabpngun 01 anp adueleA a|qelnoA.UN  9%(S T) (€1) 6T0'T 900'T
‘uoinez||nn
1ONID pasealoul Aq 19s10 SIS0d pare|al 9a/kojdwa Ul doUBLIRA 9|geINOARH 042 T vz 1502 1802
'suoned0|e 1509 papuny Ang| 01 paldde sem Apisgns
‘sweiboid pazipisgns Jayio ul Buipuadsiapun 01 anp SadueLIeA d|qeINoAed  94,8'c2 65 006'T v6v'C
%(2'S) (261'1T) 15¢'€C 6022
(1s02
pare|al aako|dwa QT B @oueuUslUrew Buipiing %5/ T) ainssaid %G8T$ ‘(UoISIAIp
91 SS0JB SaJ0UdIdIYa %0G$ ‘Juelb [elouinoid palebpnqun %Ge$ ‘samnn
0z$ ‘ABayess Bunaxrew ul abueyd JOETS ‘Sa|IoeyIUSI %0.L$) SBUINES HG0ES  %.'T 121 z18'9 ££6'9
'sjunodoe Ajddns % [ela1ew snoueA Ul sbuines se ||am se
S1500 Buninsuod palabpng uey Jamo| pue buiddeb o1 anp aoueLeA a|geinoAe  op.°c 91T ¥90'S 08T'S
aNuaAaI Ul SSO| SBDINIBS [ewiuy 4052$ ‘(0T02/6 Bny ‘¥8TOTAId)
1UBWIBDI0JUT 107 B1RAUd JG8ES ‘IO ‘ZT/2Z eI ‘()y0TTTAId) ‘JeleN 190.S
U0 Mrzzs$ (D19 ‘gT/zzien ‘(8)¥0TT0Ad) Buisusol apel] % ssauisng 095 %(2'T€) (967'1) ¥12'9 6T.L'Y
%0'T € (vee) (tee)
‘Jodapel] yum juswaaibe Lodiy woly sanuanal
paredionue uey) Jaybiy se jjam se Buiddeb o) Ajuewnd anp aoueleA s|geinoAed  oe'9 ¥5E 022's €/6'g
"aAI9SaY aU) 01 Jajsuel)
N T°S $ ® Ul paynsai sjaAa] Alanae bBuipjing paredionue ueys jaybiy yoniy
'S1S00 alemyos Jandwod Jaybiy se |[am se sanuanay do-moi [eba|| pue
suoday Auadoid ‘eaueljdwo) Buluoz 1o) SSWNJOA pasealdap ‘s[aAd| AlAnoe
JayBiy o1 anp safiem Juspnis % s1S00 1O Jaybiy Ul 8dUBLEA B|0RINOABIUN 9%(5°LT) (r91) vOT'T 66
‘anireniu| Buiddoys dois auQ Joj SIS0 UoneAOUSI Se ||oM Se
‘saouUasyge Jel1s 9 1aA02 0] S1sod Aouabe dwal 01 anp aoueleA a|gelnoAejun %(gg) (z6) UT'T 080'T
m:o:m:m_nxm_\mEmEEoo_ % _ ¢ 18b6png
196png panoiddy 2T0Z 'SA s[enioy panoiddy
S[endv ¢10¢ Z¢10e ¢10¢

(S.000 %)

SIDIAYIS HLIVIH O1T7aNd TV.LOL
juawanoidw| ssauisng % Buluue|d
Buinr AyresH

uondaloid YjesH

YyesH Ajwed

SOIAISS BANUBASId % [eoIUlD

UI[EaH JO 19010 [edIPa
S301AY3S HLIVaH orand

LININJOTIAIA DINONODT ® ONINNV1d TVLOL

aInnDd % wsuno|

Buiuue|q

S90INIBS Me|-Ag 7 Bupjed
uawabeuepy ymolo

wawdo|aAaQ d1Wou0d3

s90IAI8S Buip|ing

S$92IAI8S 1oddns 7 aoueuld ‘ND
1ININJOTIAIA DINONODT ® ONINNV1d

¢T0C 'T€ ¥39INTD3IA OL LHOdIY IDNVIIVA 139dNg ONILVHIdO XVL

/jo | obed

9£0£1SO4 Hoday
0}V, Xipuaddy

NOLTINVH 40 ALIO



%20 96T 12E'v6 €25'76
(Mz8T$) S1s00 [ehaT YH %(e'T) (0z2) 276'9T 22,9t
M8/L$ swle|y ased pue QLN wolj
aNUaAaI Pasealou| ‘WalSAs olpes mau Yim saul ||2g TT6 10} sBuiaes 1509 pue
welboid g3HO ul Buipuads Japun - YEOT$ SIS0D [endeU0D ‘€T0Z YdIe [nun
BAILIR JOU pIp 8seyaind wiojun [enuue - %90z$ BulLio|D 8ARDS10Id B SWIOHUN %S0 9Tv G8e'LL 108'LL
%T'C €2.'C 25.'82T S/Y'TET
"'SaNea| OIS
0} 8np S1S09 ||Ip|oeq pue sainssald Arefes 0} anp Ajurew asueleA a|qeIlnoA.juN %(9'TT) (¥2) 58z 012
'S1S00
parejal aakojdwa Arelodwsal pajebpngqun 0) anp Ajurew adueleA a|geIlnoARIUN %(g'2) (9g) G09'T 69S'T
‘Buipuny a|qe|reAe aziwixew o}
swelboid 01 Apisgns BuiAjdde se [jam se anow ¥20|g J1a1sI7 01 anp sBuines 109
[elual ‘saly jo Buiwin/salouedea o) anp buiddeh o) anp aoueLeA a|geinoAe  9z2 29T S/T'. 1€€7
‘puewap Pasealdap Jo JNsal e se
s|ejual 991 paonpal pue uawdinba Buibe 01 soueusUeW pue siredal pasealoul
0] anp d2ueleA 9|gqeinoAejun Ag 18syo Ajleired ‘sumopinys Areljodwsal
pue sbuuiy pakejap o1 anp Buiddeb pue saioualoe Buiwwelbold/bulnpayos
‘sBuiuado Ajioe) ul SAejap 01 aNp SdUBLIBA 3|qeINOAR  048°S 0zZT'T 0£0'82 0ST'62
‘uononpal
[IND 01 8np sasealdap Buipuny adojaAua/Apisgns Se |jam se (Uolfepowwodde
silom Buipnjour) s1s09 parejal aakojdwa 01 anp saduelLeA 3|geIlnoA.iUN %(6'ET) (1€9) 95¢'y gz8's
'sally Jo Bulwiy/saloueden 0} anp
Buiddeb pue sbuires Ajjin ‘spasu UOIRPOWWOIIE H}IOM PadNpal ‘SalpIsqns
pasealoul 0} aNp SadUBLEBA 3|geINoAR) Ag 19SHO0 (Uoneipawsal ‘QYAH)
siredal Buip|ing pue $1s02 1auag A1 palebpngun Ul SsoueLeA 8|qeINOARIUN  %(8'T) (66) €€9'S vE€S'S
'S1509 Aouednaoo J9yays Aouabiswg pasealoul
Aq 19810 {s1500 Aouednooo |91soH woq palabpng ueyl Jamo| pue sbuines
juswa|ddns juai ‘sjuswisnipe Jeak Joud Buisnoy [e100S Ul S9ouUeLIeA 9|geINOARS 9482 9ge'T 0S0‘LY 90v'8Y
'sally Jo Buiwiysaouesea o) anp buiddeb pue
pajoafoid ueyy Jamoj| Sfenjoe 0} anp SIS0 PeOjaSED Ul SBOUBLIBA 9|qRINOABH  04p'e 688 £/0'S2 £96'SZ
'sally Jo Bulwin/saouesen 0y
anp Buiddebh Ag 19sy0 S1S09 1yduaq spoddns [eroads Joj soueLeA 3|geINOARIUN  %(8°0) (95) 2z, 69T,
‘(sanea| Ayuiarew o} anp SIS0 anes|
32IS "3l) S1S09 pajejal aaAkojdwa paiabpngun 01 anp adUBIEA 9|qeINOABJUN  9%(5°Z) (29) 0/£'2 2162
m:o:m:m_nxm_\mEmEEoo_ % _ $ 18b6png
196png panoiddy ZT0Z "SA s[enioy panoiddy
S[env ¢10¢ Z¢10e ¢10¢

. Jo z obed
9£0£1SO4 Hoday
0} V., xipuaddy

(S.000 %)

S3DINHES AONIOHINT NOLTINVH TV10L
92IAI9S Jlpaweled

wawedaq ai
SADINGIS AONIDHINT NOLTINVH

S3DING3S ALINNINNOD TV1OL
19)Je\ S1awle4 uoyiweH

SERINEISK RIS

$90IAI8S pooyp|iy)d Alres % wswdojansq [el100S

uolealday

abpoT yuomuua\

abpo esseoep

S92INI8S BuisnoH
1oddns awoou| % JuswAodw3

Auqiby3 weusg

$92IAI9S ANUNWWOD - UoNEASIUIWPY
S3JING3S ALINNNINOD

¢T0C 'T€ ¥39INTD3IA OL LHOdIY IDNVIIVA 139dNg ONILVHIdO XVL

NOLTINVH 40 ALIO



"S80IAISS [BMORNU0D 7 BunnNsuod

ur sBuines % Buiddeb Aq 19sy0 sa21A19S [eBaT ul suonebijgo [enoenuod %(T°0) (g) 68.'6 v8/'6
‘sa9) [eba)  Buidded ul sbuines Aq 18sp0 suonebigo [enmoenuod % (z's) (0sT) €00'c £58'C
uswisnipe xe) Auadoid 03 anp juai ul sbuines pue Buiddeh
‘sjuawiedap 01 syoegabireyd Ag 19S0 S1IS0D Uone.Igly pue saaH [eba 900 0 S8/ 58y
'SM3IASI JIpNY abeA Jred o) SallsA093l “sioul 7 Bunnsuod juadsun ‘Buiddes  o4z'0T G6 8€8 €6
'S9OIAIBS [enoenuod % Buninsuod ul sbuines o7y 05 $OT'T 12T
%7L'LT 869 6vC'S L¥6'E
's1ebpnq prepn usdsun %6 62 ov8'z vET'E
"sleBpng saMWWOD 1981UN|OA JUBdSUN  %T'6 6 98 6
'saljddns % sjelarew ul sbuines 196png Jaylo pue Bunnsuod juadsun ‘Buiddes o1 9¢ 69¢ 559 $20'T
‘IleH AuD 1oy sabueyd AjioeH Aq 19sy0
S1S09 [enjoraiu0D Ul sBuines se ||am se ‘siabpng BunsoH % suondasey juadsun  9%9'g 9z (zsg) (90¢)
%9 6299 Y0v'S.LT £€0'28T
"aNIBSaY Xe] Se9 [eloulnold
a1 Woly ZTOZ Ul 1ajsuel} paonpal e sem a1ay) aoueLieA 9|qeinoAe) lisuel |
|[eJ2A0 JO JNSal B Sy '19BAU0D 8y} Uo sluswAed ay) 9onpal osfe S1Yva
01 sabueyo Aujiqibie jo uoneluawsadwi paseyd ayy (Aleal siyl 109))a.1 0}
paonpai uaaq sey 186png £T0Z au1) Ao1jod 8yl SNq Jeak-ZT ay) pue 193}) Jamau
yonw e 01 anp sued 199]} 10} SISOD paonpal Jo ynsal e se Ajuewnd 196png UO %00 0 55521 5551
‘sainypuadxa 321y pue sfelaley ‘parelay askoidwg
ul W g$ Jo sbuines pey weiboud soueusiurely adeuns ayl ‘wes xoidde
40 snjdins 3au e ul BunNsal SUOIBAIOER MOUS SS9 MES UOSEaS JBJUIM 8Yl  9%8'9 $ST'S e8T'T. 1£€'9/
‘passaooid Buiaq
safeuuo) paonpai Ag pasned Ajurew SadiAIas [enjoeiuod ul snidins N6’ TS %6'S 186'T $T9'TE $65'€E
*'2TOZ Ul 9peuwl Jou sem
(000°009%) @AI18saY Y3 Woly Jajsuel) ayl uonippe uj “welboid Bunybipesns
ayr Jo} (0v6'Sz. $) S1IS02 ddueUBIURW [Blausb pue olpAH/ABIaug pasealou] o(8:0g) (p2e'T) 8T9'S 62y
Mot salddns oyyel
{(MGG2$) Selan0day sanl|ioe ((MT9z$) Aundas alinbal (feuiwa]l geNIN
Y00|g 121SIT) ZT0Z Ul pappe sanijioe) MaN ‘(ME0v$) uonuane alow Buuinbal
sanijioe} Buibe o) anp sireday Buipjing pasealou| ‘uondwnsuod pasealdap
0] anp WT'T$ saAneniu] AB1au3 Jo 3210 pue sanljioed ul usas sbuines ABisug oy 219 g8es' /T 0S6°'LT
‘Buuinoninsal Jeak ul 01 anp sbuines 9,06 102 160'C €'
m:o:m:m_nxm_\mEmEEoo_ % _ ¢ 18b6png
196png panoiddy ZT0Z "SA s[enioy panoiddy
S[enidv ¢10¢ Z¢10e ¢10¢

(S.000 %)

HIADVNVIAN ALID TVLOL
eba

$92IN0S9Yy UewnH
S92INIBS JpNyY

1abeuey Q1D - uonensIuIWPY
HIOVYNVIN ALID

JAILVYISIOFT TVLOL
s1abpng plep
990D J93UN|OA
20110 SsloAe

[elaua9 anie|sifa
AAILVISIOFAT

SHHOM DI1dNd V101

uoneuodsuel |

suoneladQ

S3JINIBS [ejusWwuolIAuUg

saoInIeS Buneaulbug

Buluueld o1barenS 7% S19ssy arelodio)

uonesIuIWpY [elsus-pmd
SHIOM J179Nd

¢T0C 'T€ ¥39INTD3IA OL LHOdIY IDNVIIVA 139dNg ONILVHIdO XVL

. Jo ¢ obed
9£0£1SO4 Hoday
0}V, Xipuaddy

NOLTINVH 40 ALIO



%5'8 6v9'T

89.'

LT

LTV'6T

yoJeas adloAul ajealjdnp Aued pig - (MOTS$) bunnsuod (M8$)
sasuadx3 uonenousy Aq1asyo M.z$ Bulurel] Hegs uononpoiday B Bunuud
‘sally Jo Buiwn / sa1ouedeA 01 8NP - Mirzzs Buidded o) sigeinqune Ajeble o2t 601

MZT$ seuaby dwa] apisino

GT$ Saoualayuo) ‘Bulurel] ‘janel] ‘abea|iN Aq 19sy0 yeis parebpnqun
01 8np - (X8.$) Buiddes ‘(My9$) SeHeA009Y JBWSBRURIN YSIH SIBALP URIN  9%(e'ST) (TT7)

SOARD| pledun pue SaloUBIRA IS "huLINioNISal

01 9np - (M6E$) Buiddes (M6$) s8ed anbayd 4SN Aq 18syo MTT$ enusnsy
21RIIISD X1 ‘M0Z$ S99 Jajsurl] Xe| ‘MGz$ SIunoddy uonensibay xel 95 8¢
(MPTT$) suoneduNWIWOD SSBIBIIM - Uy ‘(Mze$) Andas ereq
31IS JO - UaY AQ 19SHO MT8S$ SOIIAISS [eNoRIU0D MIrT$ a,emyos Jaindwo)
{SaAR3| Y2IS papuadIxa ‘sally Jo Buiwi / SalouedeA 0} Bnp - H88G$ Puiddes  opezT 616

(M0ZT$) pautes isalau| (MGG$) S81BA009Y [ende) Aq 1esyo
*M0G$ dwoou| BuipuaT SaNNIAS M09 S84 JUBWISAAU] P [eIpoISnD Hueg
{SOARD| XJIS papualxa pue sally Jo Bulwi ‘salouedeA 0} anp - JYTGTS buiddes  opzz T

(MS$) 81nuUaD 19BI0D JBWOISND 10} AINIBS AQ 18SHO ‘MTY$

salddns BunesadQ ‘[e2IPaIA ‘@O ‘SaARS| YIIS PaPUBIXS pue DD Byl 1k

sinoy awin-ued ul uononpal ‘IaAouIN) Jels 01 anp - YTTT$ buiddes :‘sprepuels

uBisaq 92314 Jaueg Bunepdn Joj 10e1U02 Ul Aejap / Bululel) 82IAI8S JaW0ISn)
VAQV J0 Juawdo|ansp 10} d4¥ Ul Aejap - 32€T$ sa0IA8S Buninsuod Aq usaud o2 6T€E

(M29T$) S1s0D UoNIL||0D / Bunjueg /193011 / UNOD :(MLS$) sebreyDd

aulT ereq Ag 19syo XGGS$ doegabiey)d saolnas [ebaT M/ /S dyjell woly

K1anoday eiswe) b1 pay ‘MorT$ Moegabreyd sadines mel-Ag / bunjed

SISALP UlBN  "0$ 01 18U S8IUBLIEBA - UOITRNSIUIWPY S92UBYO [eIOUIN0]d

MGY$ S10BIU0D JIAISS 79 9seaT]

MT9$ Pa109||00 s894 Ag Joso (MGTZ$) Bunuld ® abeisod (M6E$) doedabireyd

slaluld Yooty ‘(Mez$) yoeqesbieyd s

e woly Ajrewnd ajgqelnorejun 9(0's) (s6)

(ME$) oeqgabireyd sanijioe- Ag 19SH0 MOT$ S9oUaI8JU0D
‘Buiurel] ‘|anel] ‘ebea)in ‘pers dwa) pasnun 01 anp - YTT$ Puiddes AjurelN o8 sz

666"

GE8

€r9

128"

66V

790*

76"

09¢

4

9

14

T

807'€

veL

189

ovy'L

€v9

Z8e'Y

878'T

G8¢

m:c:m:m_nxm_\mEmEEoo_ % | $

. J0  obed
9£0£1SO4 Hoday
0} V., xipuaddy

196png panoiddy ZT0Z "SA
S[enidv Z10¢e

s|enjoy
¢10¢

18b6png
panoiddy
fAxer4

(S.000 %)

S3IDINYIS F1VHOdd0D 1VIO0L

S32IAI9S [eloueUIlS - Ainseal]

uoneasiulwpy - Ainsea. |

uonexe] - Ainseal|

SB0IAI8S UoITew.Iou|

£Aa110d % Buluue|d [eloueul4

90IAIBS JaWoIsn)

#1810 A1D

uoneASIuIWPY - S82IAISS arelodio)
S3JINGES F1VH0dd0D

¢T0C 'T€ ¥39INTD3IA OL LHOdIY IDNVIIVA 139dNg ONILVHIdO XVL

NOLTINVH 40 ALIO



%(2°0) (982) 826'SET 2r9'GET S3JIAY3S 3D170d

%0°0 0 626 626 Buipueul fended

%(2°0) (982) 666'7ET CTL'VET adljod

S30IAY3S 321710d

"ouenss| 1gap pakelsd %001 191’8 L9¥'9L 826'78 ONIONVNIH TVLIdVO TVLOL

%0°'T vLE 89G'GE Zv6'SE s[eloueuly arelodiod-19eQ

%TVvT 889'S 06.'v€ 8/¥'0v Xel-Md-19ad

%(0°€) (43 80T'T 9.0'T S3H-19ed

%00 0 98 98 yiresH dlignd-19ed

%9'8¢ 958'T €29'y 6.1'9 $801M8S ANunwiwod-1geQ

%€"99 G.S €6¢ 198 wswdojaneq pue Buluue|d-1qeq

ONIONVNIA TVLIdVYO

%G'0 6EV'C vZL'€LY €9T'9LY SIFHNLIANIIXT ALID TVLOL

%(9'9%€) (826'8) v0S'TT 9.5 STVIONVYNI4 31VH0dH0D 1V10L
'swelboud eruswiredap ayl wolj sabreyd asueinsul ay) Jo A19A0dal

Japun ue Ag pasned si Juswabeuen )SIY Ul YGOE'ES JO ddUBLIRA 8SIBAPE BY L %(6°SSZ0%) (s0ge'e) c1e's 8 juawabeuep ysiy

%(L°0) (¥) 4 oS HpaId Xe] Joluas

's19bpng reyuawedap ul pazifeas sbuines Buidded parebpng o,(0°00T) OvT'v) 0 ovT'v) saAneniu|/suononpay buiddes
"M82$ J0 18U e 0} bununowe sbuines Alpuns pue
PUBPIAIP JBMOd 3|cemauay UoljieH M/ ZEe$ pue SanuaAal 10|S WO} SaNUanal
Jaybiy ur Y8TT$ ‘sdnoib yels urenad Joy suonenobau Jnoge| Jo uonezijeuy
Buipuad juadsun surewsal yaiym TTOZ 1o} Aouabunuos sbem ul MTyS$ Ag 19SH0
9I9M SBJUBLIBA 9S8Y) ‘MaINaI [4D3TH 8yl Joy sabieyd Bunnsuod 10} M8EZS
pue ‘102 Ssuauaq aalnal Jaybiy 01 uone|al Ul YOSZ$ ‘Sueo| Areuoissaouod
1o} uoisinoid 104 YGz6$ ‘Aed Xais 1oy uoisinoid 10} MOOT TS JO JUN0IJE

uo sainipuadxa Jaybiy Ag paluasaidal SI M6/ T$ 10 doURLIRA 8SIaAPe BYL %(01Z) (08¥'T) 1¥9'2 89T'9 AKouabunuo) » siyauag / suoisuad aresodio)

STVIONVNI4 3LVH0dH0D

m:o:m:m_gxm_\mEmEEoo_ % _ $ 18b6png
196png panoiddy ZT0Z "SA s[enioy panoiddy
S[enidv ¢10¢ Z¢10e ¢10¢

/ Jo G obed
9£0£1SO4 Hoday
0} V., xipuaddy

(S.000 %)

¢T0C 'T€ ¥39INTD3IA OL LHOdIY IDNVIIVA 139dNg ONILVHIdO XVL

NOLTINVH 40 ALIO



%S'T 6ES'TT 690'7EL 809'St7L S3YNLIANIdX3 TVLOL
%00 0 [AXA FAXA ANVH90dd dIHSHANLHVd ALINNANINOD
%02 526 8EL'vY £99'Sty S3AIDNIDY ¥ SAYVOd 1V.LIOL
%00 0 698 0.8 Buioueuly fended
%T'C ¥26 698'cY €6.'vt Bunessdo reroL
%00 0 902'9 9029 JVdIN
%00 0 1vS 1vS S0IAIBS 10eNU0D Bbe||IA PIBISIM
%0°0 0 v v snuenby aneay L
%8'C 14 16T SST I1SNJL JuouI8e AN Uo)jileH
%00 0 665 665 susp.le9 [edjuejog [eAoy
%00 0 12T 12T uoyiweH eledo
%00 0 a8 g8 Spuali Jo [eAnsad - VOMH
%00 0 vIT an BIIS8Y2IQ dluowley|iyd uoyiweH
%00 0 12T 12T HuN 8nJsay yoeag uoyjiweH
%00 0 06 06 [eAnsad oIsnjy noig suog
%00 0 88 788 HOV
%(0°0) (0) TOS'Y T0S'Y SaljoyINy uoeAIasuo)
"8ouBLIA 3|0RINOAR) 83U} IO} JBAUP 8yl S Buiddes oy 102'T 8£8'92 6£0'82 Kreigr
%(9°8) (182) 82G'e LvZ'e 1403H
S3IONIDV ® SA4V09
m:o:m:m_gxm_\mEmEEoo_ % _ $ 18b6png
196png panoiddy ZT0Z "SA s[enioy panoiddy
S[endy Z10Z [4X0r4 z102

(S.000 %)

¢T0C 'T€ ¥39INTD3IA OL LHOdIY IDNVIIVA 139dNg ONILVHIdO XVL

NOLTINVH 40 ALIO

. J0 9 obed
9£0£1SO4 Hoday
0} V., xipuaddy



%S0 zIv'e 659'T0L TL0'S0L INTIWIHINOTY AATT TVLIOL
%(0°00T) (000'2) 0 (000'2) NOILISNVHL SSOT ONIANNH TVIONIAOYd
%(6°ST) (LeT'9) (0TP'2€) (L£5'8€) SINNIATH NVEO0Hd NON 1VLOL
"1eak snoinaid ayy 0} paredwod
9SBaloUl 94 T'ZT 10 961°0T © Oul Bune|sues ‘pajiy a1am sabreyd oel v/v'/6
JO [E10} B SEB 8NU3A3J S92UBYQ [BIDUINOI- 10} Pazijeal 9dUBIEA 9|qeINOABH oy 'ET 81S (928'Y) (258'c) 19V S82U3YQ [BI2UINOI-
%00 0 (00T'v) (oot'v) awoou| 1saJalu|
"UOISIAIp J3Teay Jarem JO 3[es 0] anp PuspIAIp [euolippe swn-au0 %678 20S'y (z08'6) (00g's) spuspiAid ONH
€102 Ul passaosold Bulaq sjeadde Jolew awos Jo
uonedionue ul ZTOZ JO PUS By} Je S8dUBMO|[e JO Jaquinu e dn 18s sey AID 8YL 9%(T'0£T) (622'2T) 6TL'TC orv'e SHO Sl / suoIssiWay Xel
'ssao0.d [eadde ayy ybnoiyr
(s1eah snoinaid 1oj) ZT0OzZ Ul passadold alem syoegmed Buidded Jo 10|V 9008t b9 (561) 0ST sul-aseyd pue Buidde) uonexe]
"OVdIN Aq dn paxord Ananoe uo
paseq AleA ued sjenioe fenuuy  "uonelodio) uawssassy Auadolid redioiuniy
ay1 Ag papinoid uoneuwoul Uuo paseq paing| ale saxel Arejuawalddns  op. 1 66E (668'8) (005'8) Arejuswaddng edioiuniy-saxe |
%00 1 (e0z'e) (z0z'e) saxe] Aepn Jo ybry
‘suone1oadxa 0] 9so|o AjaAie|al
aue sainby [enjoe ZT0z "syo-s1im ssa| sBulliig Uo paseq aie s[enjoe [enuuy oS 1) (€T2) (Gsp'vT) (899'%T) nar uj Juswied
‘suoieloadxa
0} 8509 AjoAlTe[al a1e s[enjoe g0z '[e10) aNUSAd) WOJy PajoNpap SHo
-9)lUM [enuuy ‘Saduefeq xel Ajlyiuow Buipueisino uo paseq si 1salalu|  Aljeusad  9%S'E 00¢g (008'8) (005'8) 1s2131U| % Ajeuad-uoiexe |
SANNIATH NVEDO0Hd NON
m:o:m:m_gxm_\mEmEEoo_ % _ $ 18b6png
196png panoiddy ZT0Z "SA s[enioy panoiddy
S[enidv ¢10¢ Z¢10e ¢10¢

(S.000 %)

¢T0C 'T€ ¥39INTD3IA OL LHOdIY IDNVIIVA 139dNg ONILVHIdO XVL

. jo / obed
9£0£1SO4 Hoday
0} V., xipuaddy

NOLTINVH 40 ALIO



OPERATING EXPENDITURES:

Environmental Services

Divisional Administration & Support
Customer Service & Community Outreach
Service Co-ordination

Engineering Systems & Data Collection
Compliance & Regulations

Laboratory Services

Environmental Monitoring & Enforcement
Water Distribution & Wastewater Collection
Plant Operations & Maintenance

Water & Wastewater Engineering

Hydro Billing Contract

Corporate & Departmental Support Services
Utilities Arrears Program

Hamilton Harbour Remedial Action Plan
Financial Charges

Capital and Reserve Recoveries
Sub-Total Environmental Services

Capital and Reserve Impacts on Operating

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMBINED WATER, WASTEWATER AND STORM SYSTEMS
BUDGET VARIANCE REPORT AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2012

Appendix "B" to
Report FCS13036

Contributions to Capital

Water Quality Initiatives
Wastewater
Stormwater

Sub-Total Contributions to Capital

($000'S)
2012 2012 2012 Actuals 2012
Approved Actuals vs Approved Budget %

Budget to Dec 31 $ | % Spent
2,375,190 2,049,110 326,080 13.7% 86.3%
1,350,320 1,023,244 327,076 24.2% 75.8%
2,761,630 1,667,728 1,093,902 39.6% 60.4%
1,378,620 1,299,824 78,796 5.7% 94.3%
684,250 632,794 51,456 7.5% 92.5%
2,896,770 2,612,670 284,100 9.8% 90.2%
1,520,820 1,320,558 200,262 13.2% 86.8%
15,660,700 11,781,313 3,879,387 24.8% 75.2%
33,546,820 29,414,877 4,131,943 12.3% 87.7%
2,450,910 1,845,328 605,582 24.7% 75.3%
4,107,000 3,982,325 124,675 3.0% 97.0%
5,664,590 5,770,844 (106,254) (1.9%) 101.9%
350,000 122,508 227,492 65.0% 35.0%
210,000 204,303 5,697 2.7% 97.3%
422,000 179,889 242,111 57.4% 42.6%
(4,193,420) (3,556,219) (637,201) 15.2% 84.8%
71,186,200 60,351,095 10,835,105 15.2% 84.8%
35,800,000 35,800,000 - 0.0% 100.0%
23,170,000 23,170,000 - 0.0% 100.0%
14,676,000 14,676,000 - 0.0% 100.0%
73,646,000 73,646,000 - 0.0% 100.0%

Page 1 of 3



Contributions for DC Exemptions

Water Quality Initiatives
Wastewater
Stormwater

Sub-Total Contributions for DC Exemptions

Debt Charges
Water Quality Initiatives

Wastewater

Stormwater

DC Debt Charges Recoveries
Sub-Total Debt Charges

Sub-Total Capital Financing

Transfer to Reserves

Sub-Total Capital and Reserve Impacts on
Operating

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMBINED WATER, WASTEWATER AND STORM SYSTEMS
BUDGET VARIANCE REPORT AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2012

Appendix "B" to
Report FCS13036
Page 2 of 3

($000'S)
2012 2012 2012 Actuals 2012
Approved Actuals vs Approved Budget %

Budget to Dec 31 $ | % Spent
3,559,445 3,535,757 23,688 0.7% 99.3%
2,395,253 3,887,405 (1,492,152) (62.3%) 162.3%
3,045,302 838,899 2,206,403 72.5% 27.5%
9,000,000 8,262,061 737,939 8.2% 91.8%
5,287,352 2,199,098 3,088,254 58.4% 41.6%
7,777,391 1,453,428 6,323,963 81.3% 18.7%
2,478,213 257,621 2,220,592 89.6% 10.4%
(5,176,291) (215,402) (4,960,889) 95.8% 4.2%
10,366,665 3,694,745 6,671,920 64.4% 35.6%
93,012,665 85,602,807 7,409,859 8.0% 92.0%
513,084 2,577,059 (2,063,975) (402.3%) 502.3%
93,525,749 88,179,866 5,345,884 5.7% 94.3%
164,711,949 148,530,961 16,180,988 9.8% 90.2%




REVENUES:

Rate Revenue

Residential

ICI

Haldimand / Halton
Non-Metered

Private Fire Lines

Hauler / 3rd Party Sales
Wastewater Abatement Program
Overstrength Agreements
Sewer Surcharge Agreements
Sub-Total Utility Rates

Non-Rate Revenue

Subdivider Contributions

Local Improvement Recoveries
Permits / Leases / Agreements
General Fees and Recoveries
Sub-Total Non-Rate Revenue

TOTAL REVENUES

NET EXPENDITURES

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMBINED WATER, WASTEWATER AND STORM SYSTEMS
BUDGET VARIANCE REPORT AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2012

Appendix "B" to
Report FCS13036
Page 3 of 3

($ 000'S)
2012 2012 2012 Actuals 2012
REQUESTED Actuals vs Approved Budget %
BUDGET to Dec 31 $ | % Received
72,417,561 72,546,281 128,719 0.2% 100.2%
81,568,800 76,805,475 (4,763,325) (5.8%) 94.2%
2,564,938 2,603,178 38,240 1.5% 101.5%
593,900 611,650 17,750 3.0% 103.0%
200,000 91,440 (108,560) (54.3%) 45.7%
785,000 1,443,470 658,470 83.9% 183.9%
(460,000) (483,678) (23,678) 5.1% 105.1%
1,940,000 1,490,250 (449,750) (23.2%) 76.8%
2,620,000 3,636,520 1,016,520 38.8% 138.8%
162,230,199 158,744,586 (3,485,614) (2.1%) 97.9%
129,000 - (129,000) (100.0%) 0.0%
271,010 275,320 4,310 1.6% 101.6%
1,174,140 758,240 (415,900) (35.4%) 64.6%
907,600 1,026,370 118,770 13.1% 113.1%
2,481,750 2,059,930 (421,820) (17.0%) 83.0%
164,711,949 160,804,516 (3,907,433) (2.4%) 97.6%
(0) (12,273,555) 12,273,555 N/A N/A




Appendix "C" to
Report FCS13036

Page 1 of 1
CITY OF HAMILTON
BUDGETED COMPLEMENT TRANSFER SCHEDULE
BUDGETED COMPLEMENT TRANSFER
Complement Transfer to another division or department @
ITEM # TRANSFER FROM TRANSFER TO
Department Division Position Title @ FTE| Department Division Position Title @ FTE
Community Services Employment & Income  Ontario Works Worker Il 1.0 City Manager's Office Human Resources Staffing/Workforce Planning 1.0
11 Support Specialist
Explanation:  Transfer 1.0 FTE from Community Services to Human Resources to support Community Services staffing requirements.
12 Public Health Services Health Protection Program Secretary 1.0 Public Health Services Office of Medical Officer Program Secretary 1.0
: of Health

Explanation:  Transfer 1.0 FTE Program Secretary from Health Protection to Office of Medical Officer of Health

Note (1) - All other budgeted complement changes that require Council approval per Budgeted Complement Control Policy
must be done through either separate report or the budget process (ie. Increasing/decreasing budgeted complement, changing budgeted complement type).

Note (2) - If a position is changing, the impact of the change must be within 1 pay band or separate Council approval is required.






